

BaByliss®

© BaByliss, Inc. 2012. All rights reserved. BaByliss is a registered trademark of BaByliss, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Produced in China. Model No. 2660NPE. Color: Silver. Dimensions: 19.5cm x 2.5cm x 2.5cm. Weight: 110g. Power: 30W. Voltage: 100-240V. Frequency: 50/60Hz. Cord length: 1.8m. Cordless. Rechargeable. Lithium-ion battery. Charging time: 1.5 hours. Use time: 15 minutes. Includes: User manual, travel pouch. BaByliss is committed to providing you with the best quality hair care products.

© BaByliss, Inc. 2012. All rights reserved. BaByliss is a registered trademark of BaByliss, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Produced in China. Model No. 2660NPE. Color: Silver. Dimensions: 19.5cm x 2.5cm x 2.5cm. Weight: 110g. Power: 30W. Voltage: 100-240V. Frequency: 50/60Hz. Cord length: 1.8m. Cordless. Rechargeable. Lithium-ion battery. Charging time: 1.5 hours. Use time: 15 minutes. Includes: User manual, travel pouch. BaByliss is committed to providing you with the best quality hair care products.

© BaByliss, Inc. 2012. All rights reserved. BaByliss is a registered trademark of BaByliss, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Produced in China. Model No. 2660NPE. Color: Silver. Dimensions: 19.5cm x 2.5cm x 2.5cm. Weight: 110g. Power: 30W. Voltage: 100-240V. Frequency: 50/60Hz. Cord length: 1.8m. Cordless. Rechargeable. Lithium-ion battery. Charging time: 1.5 hours. Use time: 15 minutes. Includes: User manual, travel pouch. BaByliss is committed to providing you with the best quality hair care products.

© BaByliss, Inc. 2012. All rights reserved. BaByliss is a registered trademark of BaByliss, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Produced in China. Model No. 2660NPE. Color: Silver. Dimensions: 19.5cm x 2.5cm x 2.5cm. Weight: 110g. Power: 30W. Voltage: 100-240V. Frequency: 50/60Hz. Cord length: 1.8m. Cordless. Rechargeable. Lithium-ion battery. Charging time: 1.5 hours. Use time: 15 minutes. Includes: User manual, travel pouch. BaByliss is committed to providing you with the best quality hair care products.

© BaByliss, Inc. 2012. All rights reserved. BaByliss is a registered trademark of BaByliss, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Produced in China. Model No. 2660NPE. Color: Silver. Dimensions: 19.5cm x 2.5cm x 2.5cm. Weight: 110g. Power: 30W. Voltage: 100-240V. Frequency: 50/60Hz. Cord length: 1.8m. Cordless. Rechargeable. Lithium-ion battery. Charging time: 1.5 hours. Use time: 15 minutes. Includes: User manual, travel pouch. BaByliss is committed to providing you with the best quality hair care products.

© BaByliss, Inc. 2012. All rights reserved. BaByliss is a registered trademark of BaByliss, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Produced in China. Model No. 2660NPE. Color: Silver. Dimensions: 19.5cm x 2.5cm x 2.5cm. Weight: 110g. Power: 30W. Voltage: 100-240V. Frequency: 50/60Hz. Cord length: 1.8m. Cordless. Rechargeable. Lithium-ion battery. Charging time: 1.5 hours. Use time: 15 minutes. Includes: User manual, travel pouch. BaByliss is committed to providing you with the best quality hair care products.

© BaByliss, Inc. 2012. All rights reserved. BaByliss is a registered trademark of BaByliss, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Produced in China. Model No. 2660NPE. Color: Silver. Dimensions: 19.5cm x 2.5cm x 2.5cm. Weight: 110g. Power: 30W. Voltage: 100-240V. Frequency: 50/60Hz. Cord length: 1.8m. Cordless. Rechargeable. Lithium-ion battery. Charging time: 1.5 hours. Use time: 15 minutes. Includes: User manual, travel pouch. BaByliss is committed to providing you with the best quality hair care products.

© BaByliss, Inc. 2012. All rights reserved. BaByliss is a registered trademark of BaByliss, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Produced in China. Model No. 2660NPE. Color: Silver. Dimensions: 19.5cm x 2.5cm x 2.5cm. Weight: 110g. Power: 30W. Voltage: 100-240V. Frequency: 50/60Hz. Cord length: 1.8m. Cordless. Rechargeable. Lithium-ion battery. Charging time: 1.5 hours. Use time: 15 minutes. Includes: User manual, travel pouch. BaByliss is committed to providing you with the best quality hair care products.

© BaByliss, Inc. 2012. All rights reserved. BaByliss is a registered trademark of BaByliss, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Produced in China. Model No. 2660NPE. Color: Silver. Dimensions: 19.5cm x 2.5cm x 2.5cm. Weight: 110g. Power: 30W. Voltage: 100-240V. Frequency: 50/60Hz. Cord length: 1.8m. Cordless. Rechargeable. Lithium-ion battery. Charging time: 1.5 hours. Use time: 15 minutes. Includes: User manual, travel pouch. BaByliss is committed to providing you with the best quality hair care products.

© BaByliss, Inc. 2012. All rights reserved. BaByliss is a registered trademark of BaByliss, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Produced in China. Model No. 2660NPE. Color: Silver. Dimensions: 19.5cm x 2.5cm x 2.5cm. Weight: 110g. Power: 30W. Voltage: 100-240V. Frequency: 50/60Hz. Cord length: 1.8m. Cordless. Rechargeable. Lithium-ion battery. Charging time: 1.5 hours. Use time: 15 minutes. Includes: User manual, travel pouch. BaByliss is committed to providing you with the best quality hair care products.

© BaByliss, Inc. 2012. All rights reserved. BaByliss is a registered trademark of BaByliss, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Produced in China. Model No. 2660NPE. Color: Silver. Dimensions: 19.5cm x 2.5cm x 2.5cm. Weight: 110g. Power: 30W. Voltage: 100-240V. Frequency: 50/60Hz. Cord length: 1.8m. Cordless. Rechargeable. Lithium-ion battery. Charging time: 1.5 hours. Use time: 15 minutes. Includes: User manual, travel pouch. BaByliss is committed to providing you with the best quality hair care products.

© BaByliss, Inc. 2012. All rights reserved. BaByliss is a registered trademark of BaByliss, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Produced in China. Model No. 2660NPE. Color: Silver. Dimensions: 19.5cm x 2.5cm x 2.5cm. Weight: 110g. Power: 30W. Voltage: 100-240V. Frequency: 50/60Hz. Cord length: 1.8m. Cordless. Rechargeable. Lithium-ion battery. Charging time: 1.5 hours. Use time: 15 minutes. Includes: User manual, travel pouch. BaByliss is committed to providing you with the best quality hair care products.

© BaByliss, Inc. 2012. All rights reserved. BaByliss is a registered trademark of BaByliss, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Produced in China. Model No. 2660NPE. Color: Silver. Dimensions: 19.5cm x 2.5cm x 2.5cm. Weight: 110g. Power: 30W. Voltage: 100-240V. Frequency: 50/60Hz. Cord length: 1.8m. Cordless. Rechargeable. Lithium-ion battery. Charging time: 1.5 hours. Use time: 15 minutes. Includes: User manual, travel pouch. BaByliss is committed to providing you with the best quality hair care products.

© BaByliss, Inc. 2012. All rights reserved. BaByliss is a registered trademark of BaByliss, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Produced in China. Model No. 2660NPE. Color: Silver. Dimensions: 19.5cm x 2.5cm x 2.5cm. Weight: 110g. Power: 30W. Voltage: 100-240V. Frequency: 50/60Hz. Cord length: 1.8m. Cordless. Rechargeable. Lithium-ion battery. Charging time: 1.5 hours. Use time: 15 minutes. Includes: User manual, travel pouch. BaByliss is committed to providing you with the best quality hair care products.

© BaByliss, Inc. 2012. All rights reserved. BaByliss is a registered trademark of BaByliss, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Produced in China. Model No. 2660NPE. Color: Silver. Dimensions: 19.5cm x 2.5cm x 2.5cm. Weight: 110g. Power: 30W. Voltage: 100-240V. Frequency: 50/60Hz. Cord length: 1.8m. Cordless. Rechargeable. Lithium-ion battery. Charging time: 1.5 hours. Use time: 15 minutes. Includes: User manual, travel pouch. BaByliss is committed to providing you with the best quality hair care products.

© BaByliss, Inc. 2012. All rights reserved. BaByliss is a registered trademark of BaByliss, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Produced in China. Model No. 2660NPE. Color: Silver. Dimensions: 19.5cm x 2.5cm x 2.5cm. Weight: 110g. Power: 30W. Voltage: 100-240V. Frequency: 50/60Hz. Cord length: 1.8m. Cordless. Rechargeable. Lithium-ion battery. Charging time: 1.5 hours. Use time: 15 minutes. Includes: User manual, travel pouch. BaByliss is committed to providing you with the best quality hair care products.

© BaByliss, Inc. 2012. All rights reserved. BaByliss is a registered trademark of BaByliss, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Produced in China. Model No. 2660NPE. Color: Silver. Dimensions: 19.5cm x 2.5cm x 2.5cm. Weight: 110g. Power: 30W. Voltage: 100-240V. Frequency: 50/60Hz. Cord length: 1.8m. Cordless. Rechargeable. Lithium-ion battery. Charging time: 1.5 hours. Use time: 15 minutes. Includes: User manual, travel pouch. BaByliss is committed to providing you with the best quality hair care products.

© BaByliss, Inc. 2012. All rights reserved. BaByliss is a registered trademark of BaByliss, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Produced in China. Model No. 2660NPE. Color: Silver. Dimensions: 19.5cm x 2.5cm x 2.5cm. Weight: 110g. Power: 30W. Voltage: 100-240V. Frequency: 50/60Hz. Cord length: 1.8m. Cordless. Rechargeable. Lithium-ion battery. Charging time: 1.5 hours. Use time: 15 minutes. Includes: User manual, travel pouch. BaByliss is committed to providing you with the best quality hair care products.

© BaByliss, Inc. 2012. All rights reserved. BaByliss is a registered trademark of BaByliss, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Produced in China. Model No. 2660NPE. Color: Silver. Dimensions: 19.5cm x 2.5cm x 2.5cm. Weight: 110g. Power: 30W. Voltage: 100-240V. Frequency: 50/60Hz. Cord length: 1.8m. Cordless. Rechargeable. Lithium-ion battery. Charging time: 1.5 hours. Use time: 15 minutes. Includes: User manual, travel pouch. BaByliss is committed to providing you with the best quality hair care products.

© BaByliss, Inc. 2012. All rights reserved. BaByliss is a registered trademark of BaByliss, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Produced in China. Model No. 2660NPE. Color: Silver. Dimensions: 19.5cm x 2.5cm x 2.5cm. Weight: 110g. Power: 30W. Voltage: 100-240V. Frequency: 50/60Hz. Cord length: 1.8m. Cordless. Rechargeable. Lithium-ion battery. Charging time: 1.5 hours. Use time: 15 minutes. Includes: User manual, travel pouch. BaByliss is committed to providing you with the best quality hair care products.

© BaByliss, Inc. 2012. All rights reserved. BaByliss is a registered trademark of BaByliss, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Produced in China. Model No. 2660NPE. Color: Silver. Dimensions: 19.5cm x 2.5cm x 2.5cm. Weight: 110g. Power: 30W. Voltage: 100-240V. Frequency: 50/60Hz. Cord length: 1.8m. Cordless. Rechargeable. Lithium-ion battery. Charging time: 1.5 hours. Use time: 15 minutes. Includes: User manual, travel pouch. BaByliss is committed to providing you with the best quality hair care products.

FRANÇAIS

2660NPE

Consultez au préalable les consignes de sécurité.

IMPORTANT! Cet appareil n'est pas conçu pour être utilisé sur des cheveux très longs et ne devrait pas être utilisé sur une longueur de cheveux retombant sous la poitrine. Cet appareil atteint des températures élevées et ne convient pas à une utilisation sur des extensions en cheveux synthétiques ou naturels.

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION
ATTENTION ! Veillez à ce que la surface chaude de l'appareil n'estre pas en contact direct avec la peau, en particulier les yeux, les oreilles, le visage et le cou.

- Assurez-vous d'avoir les cheveux propres, secs et exempts de shampooing sec, laque, mousse, cire, poudre coiffante et autres produits coiffants.
- Peignez vos cheveux pour supprimer tout nœud et séparez vos cheveux en mèches ne dépassant pas 3 cm de largeur afin qu'ils soient prêts à être coiffés.
- Pour allumer l'appareil, coulissez l'interrupteur sur le réglage de température adapté à votre type de cheveu.

Insérez toujours les cheveux dans l'appareil avec la partie ouverte rouge clignote jusqu'à ce que les poignées soient relâchées. Pour continuer à utiliser l'appareil, retirez les cheveux et poursuivez le fonctionnement normal.

Attention! En cas de mauvaise utilisation de l'appareil, il est possible qu'un léger entortillement se produise. En cas d'entortillement, éteignez d'abord l'appareil et cessez de le tirer pour l'éloigner des cheveux. Tirez doucement vos cheveux jusqu'à ce qu'ils soient complètement sortis de la chambre à boucles.

- Refermez fermement les poignées l'une sur l'autre pour permettre l'aspiration des cheveux dans la chambre à boucles.
- Maintenez l'appareil en position et une fois les cheveux aspirés dans la chambre à boucles, l'appareil émet des bips. Continuez à maintenir les poignées fermées jusqu'à ce que l'appareil émette 4 bips rapides successifs indiquant que le temps est écoulé.

IMPORTANT ! Si l'appareil n'est pas libéré des cheveux après les 4 bips rapides, il émet un bip continu et le voyant d'alimentation rouge clignote jusqu'à ce que les poignées soient relâchées. Pour continuer à utiliser l'appareil, retirez les cheveux et poursuivez le fonctionnement normal.

- Relâchez entièrement les poignées et éloignez doucement l'appareil de votre tête pour révéler la boucle.
- Laissez refroidir la boucle avant de la coiffer.
- Répétez l'opération pour chaque mèche de cheveu.
- Après utilisation, faites coulisser l'interrupteur sur la position « 0 » afin d'éteindre l'appareil et débrancher-le.
- Laissez l'appareil refroidir avant de le ranger.

Réglages de température

Si vous avez des cheveux délicats, fins, décolorés ou colorés, utilisez les réglages de température plus bas. Pour des cheveux plus épais, utilisez les réglages de température plus élevés. On conseille de toujours effectuer un test lors de la première utilisation pour s'assurer d'utiliser la température correcte sur le type de cheveu. Commencez par le réglage le plus bas, puis augmentez la température jusqu'à obtention du résultat souhaité.

Voici un guide des réglages de température :
0 = ARRÊT
I = 185 °C
II = 205 °C

Arrêt auto
Cet appareil a une fonction d'arrêt automatique pour plus de sécurité. Si l'appareil reste allumé en continu pendant plus de 60 minutes, il s'éteindra automatiquement. Si vous souhaitez continuer à utiliser l'appareil au-delà de ce temps, il vous suffit de coulisser l'interrupteur sur le réglage « 0 », puis de positionner l'interrupteur sur le réglage de température adapté à votre type de cheveux afin d'allumer l'appareil.

Mode sommeil

Si l'appareil reste inutilisé pendant plus de 20 minutes, la température baissera automatiquement à environ 150 °C. Si vous souhaitez continuer à utiliser l'appareil après ce laps de temps, il vous suffit de fermer puis d'ouvrir les poignées. L'appareil reviendra alors au réglage de température précédemment sélectionné.

NETTOYAGE & ENTRETIEN

Il est très important d'utiliser l'outil de nettoyage fourni pour nettoyer régulièrement la chambre à boucles. Ceci empêchera l'accumulation de produit et garantira que les boucles créées sont toujours parfaitement formées.

- Veillez à éteindre, débrancher et laisser refroidir l'appareil.
- Humidifiez légèrement l'outil de nettoyage avec de l'eau tiède et un détergent doux ou du savon.
- Insérez complètement l'outil dans la cavité de la chambre à boucles et tournez l'outil autour de celle-ci pour éliminer toute accumulation de produit.
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil a bien séché avant de le réutiliser.
- L'outil de nettoyage peut être utilisé plusieurs fois ; il suffit de retirer les feutres, de les rincer à l'eau chaude savonneuse et de les laisser sécher avant de les réutiliser.

IMPORTANT ! Ne plongez pas l'appareil dans l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

- Pour garder votre appareil dans le meilleur état possible, veuillez respecter les consignes ci-dessous :
- N'enroulez pas le cordon autour de l'appareil ; laissez-le plutôt sur le côté de l'appareil, grossièrement enroulé.
 - N'utilisez pas l'appareil en tirant sur le cordon d'alimentation.
 - Débranchez-le toujours après utilisation.

ENGLISH

2660NPE

Read the safety instructions first.

IMPORTANT! This styler is not designed for use on very long hair and should not be used on hair lengths below the bust. This styler reaches high temperatures and is not suitable for use on either synthetic or real hair extensions.

HOW TO USE
WARNING! Take care to avoid the hot surface of the appliance coming into direct contact with the skin, in particular the eyes, ears, face and neck.

- Ensure the hair is clean, dry and free of dry shampoo, hairspray, mousse, spray wax, styling dust and all other styling products.
- Comb through to remove any tangles and divide the hair into sections no bigger than 3cm wide, ready for styling.
- Slide the switch to the heat setting suitable for your hair type to turn the appliance on.

Always insert the hair into the appliance with the open part of the curl chamber facing towards the head. For longer length hair, insert the hair into the appliance further down the section to ensure the hair is drawn into the chamber efficiently. The hair section must be straight and placed neatly through the centre of the appliance, between the handles.

Caution! If the appliance is used incorrectly, in certain instances a slight tangle can occur. Should a tangle occur, firstly turn the appliance off and desist from pulling the appliance away from the hair. Gently tease the hair out from the curl chamber until fully released.

- Firmly close the handles together to allow the hair to be drawn into the curl chamber.
- Keep the appliance in position and once the hair has been drawn into the curl chamber, the appliance will start beeping. Continue to hold the handles closed until the appliance sounds 4 quick beeps in succession, this is to indicate the time is up.

IMPORTANT! If the appliance is not released from the hair after the 4 quick beeps, it will beep continuously and the red power indicator will flash until the handles are released. To continue using the appliance, remove from the hair and use as normal.

- Release the handles fully and smoothly pull the appliance away from the head to reveal the curl.
- Allow the curl to cool before styling.
- Repeat on each section of hair.
- After use, slide the switch to the '0' position to switch off and unplug the appliance.
- Allow the appliance to cool before storing away.

Heat Settings

When Si empfindliches, feines, aufgehelltes oder coloriertes Haar haben, verwenden Sie bitte die niedrigere Temperatureinstellung. Für dickeres Haar verwenden Sie die höhere Temperatureinstellung. Es wird empfohlen, bei der ersten Anwendung immer einen Test durchzuführen, um sicherzustellen, dass die für den Haartyp passende Temperatur verwendet wird. Beginnen Sie mit der niedrigsten Einstellung und erhöhen Sie die Temperatur, bis Sie das gewünschte Ergebnis erreicht haben.

Below is a guide of the temperature settings:
0 = OFF
I = 185 °C
II = 205 °C

Auto Shut Off

This appliance has an automatic shut off feature for added safety. If the appliance is switched on for more than 60 minutes continuously, it will automatically switch off. If you wish to continue using the appliance after this time, simply slide the switch to the '0' setting, then slide the switch to the heat setting suitable for your hair type to turn the power on again.

Sleep mode

If the appliance is not in use for more than 20 minutes, the temperature will automatically reduce to around 150°C. If you wish to continue using the appliance after this time, simply close then release the handles and the appliance will return to the temperature setting previously selected.

CLEANING & MAINTENANCE

It is very important to use the cleaning tool included to regularly clean the curl chamber. This will prevent a build-up of product to ensure the curls produced are always perfectly formed.

- Ensure the appliance is switched off, unplugged and cool.
- Lightly dampen the cleaning tool with warm water and mild detergent or soap.
- Insert the tool fully into the curl chamber cavity and rotate the tool around the curl chamber to remove any build-up of product.
- Ensure the appliance has dried thoroughly before re-using.
- The cleaning tool can be used numerous times; just remove the felt pads, rinse them in warm soapy water and leave to dry before using again.

IMPORTANT! Do not immerse the appliance in water or other liquids.

To help keep your appliance in the best possible condition, follow the steps below:

- Do not wrap the lead around the appliance, instead coil the lead loosely by the side of the appliance.
- Do not use the appliance at a stretch from the power point.
- Always unplug after use.

DEUTSCH

2660NPE

Lesen Sie zuerst die Sicherheitshinweise.

WICHTIG! Dieser Haarstyler ist nicht für die Verwendung auf sehr langem Haar konzipiert und sollte nicht bei Haarlängen unterhalb der Brust verwendet werden.

Der Haarstyler erreicht hohe Temperaturen und ist nicht für die Verwendung auf synthetischen oder Echthaarverlängerungen geeignet.

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

WICHTIG! Achten Sie darauf, dass die heiße Geräteoberfläche nicht in direktem Kontakt mit der Haut, insbesondere den Augen, den Ohren, dem Gesicht und dem Hals kommt.

- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Haar sauber, trocken und ohne Rückstände von Trockenshampoo, Haarlack, Haarschaum, Haarwachs, Stylingpulver und sonstigen Haarprodukten ist.
- Kämmen Sie das Haar, um Knotten zu entfernen und teilen Sie jeweils höchstens 3 cm breite Strähnen zum Stylen ab.
- Schieben Sie den Schalter auf die für Ihren Haartyp geeignete Temperaturstufe, um das Gerät einzuschalten.
- Legen Sie das Haar immer so in das Gerät, dass der geöffnete Teil der Lockenkammer zum Kopf gerichtet ist. Bei längerem Haar legen Sie den unteren Teil der Strähne in das Gerät, um sicherzustellen, dass das Haar zügig in die Lockenkammer eingezogen wird. Die Haarsträhne muss gerade und sauber durch die Mitte des Geräts, zwischen den Griffen, eingelegt werden.

Achtung! Bei falschem Gebrauch kann sich das Haar etwas verheddern. Sollte sich das Haar verheddern, schalten Sie zunächst das Gerät aus. Ziehen Sie nicht am Gerät, um Ihr Haar freizugeben.

- Ziehen Sie Ihr Haar sanft heraus, bis es vollständig aus der Lockenkammer entfernt ist.
- Legen Sie die Griffe fest übereinander, damit das Haar in die Lockenkammer eingezogen werden kann.
- Halten Sie das Gerät in der Position und sobald das Haar in die Lockenkammer eingezogen wurde, ertönt ein Signalton. Halten Sie die Griffe weiterhin geschlossen, bis 4 kurze Lautsignale hintereinander ertönen, um anzuzeigen, dass die Zeit abgelaufen ist.

WICHTIG! Wird das Haar nach den 4 kurzen Lautsignalen nicht aus dem Gerät entfernt, ertönt ein anhaltender Signalton und die rote Betriebsanzeige blinkt, bis Sie die Griffe loslassen. Um die Nutzung fortsetzen zu können, entfernen Sie das Haar aus dem Gerät und setzen den gewöhnlichen Betrieb fort.

- Lassen Sie die Griffe vollständig los und bewegen Sie das Gerät vorsichtig in Ihrem Kopf weg, damit die gewünschte Wellenform entsteht.
- Lassen Sie die Locke vor dem Stylen auskühlen.
- Schieben Sie den Schalter wiederholen.
- Wiederholen Sie den Schalter nach Gebrauch auf die Position „0“, um das Gerät auszuschalten und ziehen Sie den Stecker.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät vor dem Verstauen auskühlen.

Temperaturstufen

Wenn Sie empfindliches, feines, aufgehelltes oder coloriertes Haar haben, verwenden Sie bitte die niedrigere Temperatureinstellung. Für dickeres Haar verwenden Sie die höhere Temperatureinstellung. Es wird empfohlen, bei der ersten Anwendung immer einen Test durchzuführen, um sicherzustellen, dass die für den Haartyp passende Temperatur verwendet wird. Beginnen Sie mit der niedrigsten Einstellung und erhöhen Sie die Temperatur, bis Sie das gewünschte Ergebnis erreicht haben.

Nachfolgend eine Orientierungshilfe für die Temperatureinstellungen:
0 = OFF
I = 185 °C
II = 205 °C

Automatische Abschaltfunktion

Dieses Gerät verfügt über eine automatische Abschaltfunktion für zusätzliche Sicherheit. Wenn das Gerät länger als 60 Minuten kontinuierlich in Betrieb ist, schaltet es sich automatisch aus. Wenn Sie das Gerät nach dieser Zeit weiter benutzen möchten, schieben Sie den Schalter einfach auf die Position „0“ und anschließend auf die für Ihren Haartyp geeignete Temperaturstufe, um das Gerät wieder einzuschalten.

Standby-Modus

Wenn das Gerät länger als 20 Minuten nicht verwendet wird, sinkt die Temperatur automatisch auf ca. 150 °C ab. Wenn Sie nach dieser Ruhephase mit der Anwendung fortfahren möchten, drücken Sie einfach die Griffe des Geräts zusammen und lassen Sie sie wieder los. Danach erreicht das Gerät wieder die zuvor gewählte Temperatur.

REINIGUNG & PFLEGE

- Es ist sehr wichtig, das mitgelieferte Reinigungswerkzeug zu verwenden, um die Lockenkammer regelmäßig zu reinigen. Dadurch wird verhindert, dass sich Produktrückstände ansammeln, um sicherzustellen, dass die erzeugten Locken immer perfekt geformt sind.
- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gerät ausgeschaltet, vom Netzstrom getrennt und abgekühlt ist.
 - Benetzen Sie das Reinigungswerkzeug mit etwas warmem Wasser und mildem Reinigungsmittel oder Seife.
 - Führen Sie das Werkzeug vollständig in den Hohlraum der Lockenkammer ein und bewegen Sie das Werkzeug in der Lockenkammer hin und her, um eventuelle Produktrückstände zu entfernen.
 - Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gerät vor der Wiederverwendung gründlich getrocknet ist.
 - Das Reinigungswerkzeug kann mehrfach verwendet werden. Entfernen Sie einfach die Filzscheiben, reinigen Sie sie in warmer Seifenlauge und lassen Sie sie vor der nächsten Verwendung trocknen.

WICHTIG! Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.

Um Ihr Gerät in einem möglichst guten Zustand zu erhalten, befolgen Sie bitte die folgenden Schritte:

- Das Kabel nicht um das Gerät wickeln, sondern locker neben dem Gerät aufrollen.
- Ziehen Sie beim Gebrauch des Geräts nicht am Netzabel.
- Nach Gebrauch Netzstecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.

NEDERLANDS

2660NPE

Lees eerst de veiligheidsinstructies.

BELANGRIJK! Deze stijltang is niet bedoeld om met zeer lang haar te worden gebruikt en mag niet worden gebruikt voor haar dat langer is dan onder de bovenarmen. Deze stijltang wordt zeer heet en is niet geschikt voor gebruik met hairextensions van synthetisch of echt haar.

INSTRUCTIES
WAARSCHUWING! Zorg ervoor dat het hete oppervlak van het apparaat niet in direct contact komt met de huid, met name oog, oren, gezicht en nek.

- Zorg ervoor dat het haar schoon en droog is en vrij van droogshampoo, haarspray, mousse, waspray, styling dust of andere stylingproducten.
- Kam het haar door om klitten te verwijderen en verdeel het in strengen van max. 3 cm breed, klaar om gestyled te worden.

Schuif de schakelaar naar de geschikte temperatuurinstelling voor uw haartype om het apparaat aan te zetten.

Steek het haar altijd in het apparaat met het open gedeelte van de krukamer naar het hoofd toe. Steek bij langer haar de streng op een verder punt in het apparaat om ervoor te zorgen dat het haar doeltreffend de krukamer in wordt getrokken. De haastreng moet recht zijn en netjes door het midden van het apparaat worden geleid, tussen de handvatten.

Voorzichtig! Als het apparaat op onjuiste wijze wordt gebruikt, kan onder sommige omstandigheden wat klitvorming optreden. Als er klitten ontstaan, schakel dan eerst het apparaat uit. Trek het apparaat niet meteen weg van het haar. Werk het haar stukje bij beetje uit de krukamer tota het helemaal los is.

- Houd de handvatten stevig tegen elkaar om ervoor te zorgen dat het haar goed de krukamer in wordt getrokken.
- Houd het apparaat in positie. Zodra het haar in de krukamer is getrokken, begint het apparaat te piepen. Houd de handvatten gesloten totdat het apparaat 4 keer snel achter elkaar piept. Hiermee wordt aangegeven dat de tijd verstreken is.

BELANGRIJK! Als het apparaat niet van het haar wordt verwijderd na het 4 keer snel piepen, gaat het rode lampje knipperen totdat de handvatten worden losgelaten. Verwijder het haar en ga verder met de volgende streng.

- Laat de handvatten helemaal los en trek het apparaat zachtjes weg van het hoofd om de krul te zien.
- Laat de krul afkoelen voordat u gaat stylen.
- Herhaal dit voor elke streng haar.
- Zet na gebruik het apparaat uit door de schakelaar naar de stand '0' te schuiven en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.
- Laat het apparaat afkoelen voordat u het opbergt.

Temperatuurinstellingen

Si tiene el cabello delicado, fino, decolorado o teñido, use el ajuste de temperatura más bajo. Para cabellos gruesos, use el ajuste de temperatura más elevado. Se recomienda realizar siempre un test sull'uso per assicurarsi che in base al proprio tipo di capelli venga utilizzata la temperatura corretta. Iniziare con l'impostazione più bassa e aumentare la temperatura fino al raggiungimento del risultato desiderato.

Hieronder staat een richtlijn voor de temperatuurinstellingen:
0 = UIT
I = 185 °C
II = 205 °C

Spagnolico automatico

Questo apparecchio ha una funzione di spegnimento automatico per una maggiore sicurezza. In caso di utilizzo dell'apparecchio per più di 60 minuti consecutivi, questo si spegnerà automaticamente. Se si desidera continuare ad utilizzare l'apparecchio dopo questo periodo di tempo, sarà sufficiente far scorrere l'interruttore sull'impostazione '0', far scorrere poi l'interruttore sull'impostazione di calore adatta al proprio tipo di capelli per riaccenderlo.

Si el dispositivo no se utiliza en un periodo de 20 minutos consecutivos, la temperatura se reducirá automáticamente a unos 150 °C. Si desea seguir utilizándolo una vez transcurrido este

